

ITEM NO.46

COURT NO.7

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I N D I A

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 30868/2010

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated  
11/12/2009 in LPA No. 251/2009 passed by the High Court Of  
Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

DEPINDER SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB & ORS. Respondent(s)  
(with prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 14833/2010(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 15358/2010(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 15361/2010(With Office Report)

Date : 14/07/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing  
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. AGRAWAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Amol N. Suryawanshi, Adv.  
Mr. Priyadarshi Gopal, Adv.  
Ms. Rameeza Hakeem, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Learned counsel representing the State of Punjab, i.e.,

the respondent in the instant special leave petitions seeks yet

another adjournment, so as to enable him to file a proper  
counter affidavit.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

Insofar as the instant aspect of the matter

Parveen Kumar Chawla

Date: 2014.07.16

15:23:56 IST

is concerned, it is necessary to notice that even though the

Reason:

State Government filed a counter affidavit, the same was not

2

duly verified. This Court has been requiring the  
respondent-State since 6.12.2012 to file a proper counter  
affidavit. For the last more than one and half years, proper

counter affidavit has not been filed. In the interest of justice, one last opportunity is granted to the respondent to file proper counter affidavit. The same be positively filed within four weeks from today, subject to payment of Rs.10,000/- as cost in each of the special leave petitions. The above cost shall be deposited with the Supreme Court Advocates-on-Record Welfare Trust and proof thereof shall be filed in the Registry of this Court.

(Parveen Kr. Chawla)  
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)  
Assistant Registrar