

SECTION IV B

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Listed on. 19.8.2014  
Court No.7  
Item No.39

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(C) NOS. 30868,14833,  
15358, 15361 OF 2010

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Depinder Singh ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Punjab & Ors. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 14.07.2014, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Learned counsel representing the State of Punjab, i.e., the respondent in the instant special leave petitions seeks yet another adjournment, so as to enable him to file a proper counter affidavit. Insofar as the instant aspect of the matter is concerned, it is necessary to notice that even though the State Government filed a counter affidavit, the same was not duly verified. This Court has been requiring the respondent-State since 6.12.2012 to file a proper counter affidavit. For the last more than one and half years, proper counter affidavit has not been filed. In the interest of justice, one last opportunity is granted to the respondent to file proper counter affidavit. The same be positively filed within four weeks from today, subject to payment of Rs.10,000/-as cost in each of the special leave petitions. The above cost shall be deposited with the Supreme Court Advocates-on-Record Welfare Trust and proof thereof shall be filed in the Registry of this Court."

It is submitted that Counsel for the respondents has not filed proper Counter Affidavit and proof of Cost of

Rs. 10,000/- deposited with the Supreme Court Advocates-on-Record Welfare Trust in any of the matters till date.

Service of show cause notice is complete in all the matters.

The matters are, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 16<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: M/s. Law Associates & Co., Advs.  
Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

haokip